
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Request Approval to Commence Procurement 

Exercises   
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
5. Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and  

Local Pinch Point Fund   
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
6. Digital First Strategy   

 
(Pages 21 - 32) 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch 
 
7. Cross-Border Placements - Implementation of the 

Care Act 2014 (Approval of Revised Adult Social 
Care Policies and Procedures)   
 

(Pages 33 - 52) 



Matters for Information: 
 
8. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 No urgent decisions have been taken since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 7 
November 2019 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

11. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
13. City Deal Review   

 
(To Follow) 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 5th September, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillros Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Michael Green. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 
 
5.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 August 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 August 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
It was agreed to take Item 7 – The Outcomes of the Consultation on County Council 
Owned Traveller Sites as the next agenda item. 
 
4.  The Outcomes of the Consultation on County Council Owned Traveller 

Sites 
 

Cabinet received a report on the outcome of a consultation on proposals to declare the 
county council's three traveller sites surplus to the County Council's needs.  
  
In considering the report, Cabinet noted the results of the public consultation, and the 
equality analysis. It was stressed that, in taking the proposal forward, Cabinet would seek 
to engage fully with existing residents and the relevant local authorities. It was also 

Page 1

Item 3



 

 
 

emphasised that the level of capital receipt from the sales of the sites would not be the 
deciding factor in future decisions.  
  
Resolved: That  

i. the findings from the public consultation and the findings and analysis contained in 
the Equality Impact Assessment be noted 

ii. the Traveller sites be declared surplus to the County Council's needs. 
iii. Existing residents and the relevant local authorities would be fully engaged in the 

process of disposal.  
 
5.   Money Matters 2019/20 Position - Quarter 1 

 
Cabinet received an update on the county council's 2019/20 revenue and capital financial 
position as at the end of June 2019 and an updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) covering the period 2020/21 to 2022/23. It was noted that the government's 
Spending Review had been announced since the publication of the report, the outcomes 
of which were currently being considered and would be reflected in future reports as 
necessary. 
  
Resolved: That 

i. the current forecast underspend of £0.506m on the revenue budget in 2019/20 be 
noted.  

ii. the increased funding gap of £64.755m covering the period 2020/21 to 2022/23 as 
set out in the revised financial outlook forecast for the Council be noted. 

iii. the budget adjustments for 2020/21, and following years' changes, included in the 
revised MTFS, be approved.  

iv. the contents of the county council's reserves position be noted.  
v. a reprofiled 2019/20 capital delivery programme of £143.090m as presented be 

approved.    
 
6.   Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 

Exercises 
 

Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 

i. Provision of a Framework Agreement for the lease of a Waste Transport Fleet for 
Lancashire Renewables Limited and  

ii. Surface carriageway road planing – Framework Agreement.  
 
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:   

i. Provision of a Framework Agreement for the lease of a Waste Transport Fleet for 
Lancashire Renewables Limited and  

ii. Surface carriageway road planing – Framework Agreement.  
 
7.   Organisational Development – Request to Commence Procurement 

Exercise 
 

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal in line with the county council's 
procurement rules to commence a procurement exercise to appoint a partner to work with 

Page 2



 

 
 

the council on organisational development with a focus on redesigning services around 
best practice and building/maintaining support for the most vulnerable in Lancashire's 
communities.  
  
Resolved: That the commencement of a procurement exercise to appoint a partner to 
work in partnership with the council to achieve the necessary and effective change within 
the organisation in a way that will be sustainable moving forward be approved. 
 
8.   Works to Operational Premises 

 
Cabinet received a report outlining the capital works required at three operational 
premises, in order to deliver remedia
[...]
us Lane) Experimental 
Order 2018 
 

Cabinet received a report proposing that an experimental traffic regulation order to provide 
a bus priority measure on Greyhound Bridge Road be made permanent, subject to minor 
alterations.  
  
Resolved: That the proposals for a bus priority measure on Greyhound Bridge, Lancaster, 
as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
11.   Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, 

Preston, Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancs) (Revocations and 
Various Parking Restrictions November 2018 (No1)) Order 201* 
 

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
to address anomalies in parking restrictions and to clarify, simplify and tidy up a number of 
discrepancies that have been identified in the Preston and Ribble Valley districts, as well 
as to introduce new restrictions in the districts of Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, 
South Ribble and West Lancashire to improve safety on the highway for all users and also 
provide some amenity parking 
 
Resolved: That the making of a Traffic Regulation Order introducing the parking 
restrictions on the various lengths of road within the Chorley, Fylde, Lancaster, Preston, 
Ribble Valley, South Ribble and West Lancashire Districts as detailed within the report, be 
approved 
 
12.   Lancashire County Council (Various Roads, The Whole of Lancashire) 

(Permit Parking Order Amendment No 1) Order 201* 
 

Cabinet received a report proposing the standardisation of the prices and types of parking 
permits across the county, following the centralisation of the Residential Permit Scheme 
administration into the highways service,  
 
Resolved: That the proposals in relation to parking permits as detailed within the report be 
approved  
  
13.   Future Viability of Thomas Whitham Sixth Form 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to undertake a formal consultation on the 
future viability of Thomas Whitham Sixth Form, Burnley.  
  
Resolved: That 

i. the information in the report be noted.  
ii. the proposal that a stage 1 consultation be undertaken, starting in September 2019, 

to inform the viability review of Thomas Whitham Sixth Form, Burnley, be approved.    
  
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

14.   Mobile Library Service - Evaluation of Consultation Results 
 

Cabinet received a report on the results of the consultation over the future of the mobile 
library service and proposing ten criteria to be applied when planning the future delivery of 
the service.  
  
Resolved: That  

i. the use of the ten criteria detailed in the report when planning the future of the 
mobile library service be approved.  

ii. a further report be presented to Cabinet once public consultation has been 
conducted on the replanned routes based on the ten criteria 

 
15.   Strategy for Libraries, Museums, Culture and Archives 2019 - 2024 

 
Cabinet considered a report presenting the new strategy for Libraries, Museums, Culture 
and Archives for 2019 – 2024.   
 
Resolved: That Full Council be recommended to approve the strategy for Libraries, 
Museums, Culture and Archives 2019 - 2024.  
 
16.   Market Position Statement for Lancashire Consultation Document 

 
Cabinet considered a report presenting a draft Market Position Statement for consultation, 
setting out the county council's intended ambition to work with providers and those who 
play a key role in providing care to Lancashire's adult population to shape and develop 
services that meet people's needs and wants, now and for the future.  
  
In considering the document, an amendment to the text on page 14 was proposed. In 
relation to the figures on variation in life expectancy, it was agreed that the original text be 
replaced with "Range in years of life expectancy across the most to least deprived areas of 
Lancashire" 
 
Resolved: That the Market Position Statement for Lancashire, as set out in the report and 
with the amendment set out above, be approved for consultation. 
 
17.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

There were no urgent decisions taken. 
 
18.   Urgent Business 

 
It was reported that there was an Item of Urgent Business on Veterans Mental Health 
funding - Wyre 
 
18(a)   Veterans Mental Health Funding - Wyre 
 
It was agreed that this item be taken under urgent business as the funding was needed as 
a matter of urgency to ensure that the local veterans group to continue its ongoing 
activities.   
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Cabinet received a report is proposing that £5,000 is added to the Champion for Armed 
Forces Veterans budget as a one off funding, with the intention of providing support to a 
local armed forces veterans group in Wyre to support activity to improve veterans' health 
and wellbeing.  
 
Resolved: That  

i. the proposal to increase the budget of the Champion for Armed Forces Veterans by 
a one-off addition of £5,000 with the intention of providing support to the local 
armed forces veteran's group in Wyre be approved 

ii. the Champion for Armed Forces Veterans provide a report on the activities and 
outcomes achieved by utilisation of this funding as part of his annual report to 
Cabinet in July 2020. 

 
19.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 3 
October at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
20.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
21.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.   
 
23.   Council Chamber Webcasting/Audio-Visual/Microphone Upgrade 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)     
 
Cabinet considered a report on an upgrade to webcasting, audio-visual and microphone 
equipment in the council chamber. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved 
 
24.   Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone - Procurement Strategy 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)     
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Cabinet considered a report on a proposed procurement strategy in connection with the 
Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone.     
 
Resolved: That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement,  
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises: 
 

(i) Provision of a Crisis Service in North Lancashire 
(ii) Operated and non-operated vehicles and plant hire - Dynamic Purchasing 

System. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises as 
set out in Appendix 'A'.  
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Appendix 'A' sets out the detail of the individual procurement exercises and the basis 
upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes including: 
 

 The description of the supplies/services being procured 

 The procurement route proposed 

 The estimated contract value 

 The proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions. 
 

Page 9

Item 4



 
 

Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a tender process 
which is deemed to be a Key Decision, the subsequent award of the contract on the 
satisfactory completion of the tender exercise shall not be deemed a Key Decision 
and can be approved by the relevant head of service or director. 
 
On conclusion of the procurement exercises, the award of the contracts will be made 
under the county council's scheme of delegation to heads of service and in 
accordance with the council's procurement rules. 
 
Consultations 
 
Relevant heads of service and key operational staff have been consulted in drawing 
up the proposals to undertake the procurement exercises included within this report.  
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Financial 
 
The estimated value of the contracts will be contained within the funding 
arrangements as set out in Appendix 'A'. If significant variations should result from 
this position a further report to Cabinet will be required. 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 10



Procurement Title 
Provision of a Crisis Service In North Lancashire 

Procurement O
[...]
for further information:  
Janet Wilson, Tel: (01772) 538647, Senior Commissioning Manager (Live Well),  
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 24 July 2019, the Department for Transport announced two competitive bidding 
processes; Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and Local Pinch Point 
Fund. This report requests approval of the proposed bid and expression of interest 
to the Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and local contributions that 
would be required should the submissions be successful. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve that a bid be submitted to the Local Highway Maintenance 
Challenge Fund totalling £3.96m for the repair of retaining walls.  
 

(ii) Approve that an Expression of Interest be submitted to the Local Highway 
Maintenance Challenge Fund totalling £9.245m. 

 
(iii) Approve that proposals relating to the Local Pinch Point Fund be presented 

to Cabinet for approval in due course. 
 
Subject to the success of (i) and (ii) above: 
 

(iv) Approve that a local contribution totalling £0.792m be funded by additional 
prudential borrowing for the retaining wall programme of works. 
 

(v)Approve that a local contribution totalling £1.850m be funded by additional 
prudential borrowing for the A601(M) proposals detailed in the report. 

Page 15

Item 5



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund 
 
The Department for Transport has made £198m available to enable local highway 
authorities in England to bid for major maintenance projects that are otherwise 
difficult to fund through the usual formula needs element allocations received from 
government. Eligible projects include, for example, structural maintenance, 
strengthening or renewal of bridges, viaducts, retaining walls or other key structures.  
In 2019 to 2020 the funding available is £98m. Each loc
[...]

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Digital First Strategy 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Gabby Nelson, Tel: (01772) 537303, Head of Service - Core Systems,  
gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A Digital First Strategy for Lancashire County Council has been developed to enable 

the organisation to deliver its digital first vision and ambitions. The strategy, set out 

at Appendix 'A', now requires approval in order for it to be officially launched to staff 

and published externally for our service users.  

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the Digital First Strategy as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Digital First Strategy considers how we will support and empower people to 

engage with us digitally wherever possible. It also sets out the intention to ensure 

digital and on-line solutions will become the preferred method of engagement with 

us. The strategy states how digital solutions will be designed in order to deliver 

complete end to end transactions which will meet the needs of the customer at a 

time and place convenient to the individual.  

 

The Digital First Strategy identifies five key priorities for the organisation to address:  

 Become more data driven 

 Embed a digital culture across the organisation 

 Work with our partners digitally 

 Explore new digital technologies 

 Build a stronger Lancashire economy  

Page 21

Item 6



 

The strategy is attached at Appendix 'A'. It will be underpinned by a delivery plan, 
which will set out the detail of how we will achieve our outcomes and identify key 
deliverables. There is also robust governance around the strategy, with a Digital 
Board consisting of director level members.  
 
Whilst the county council is committed to ensuring that digital remains the preferred 
method of engagement, the more traditional methods such as telephone, email and 
face to face will remain for those who are unable to engage digitally.  
 
It was agreed at Cabinet/Corporate Management Team that the Digital First Strategy 
and its agenda will be led by County Councillor Buckley, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Cultural Services, and supported by County Councillor Riggott, Lead 
Member for Economic Development and Cultural Services. Progress on the Digital 
First Strategy will be reported annually to the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement. 
 
Consultations 
 
Corporate Management Team, Cabinet/Corporate Management Team, directors, 
heads of service and relevant, internal and external stakeholders have been involved 
in contributing to, and developing the, strategy.  
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Failure to obtain approval of the Digital First Strategy will restrict Lancashire County 
Council's ability to realise its digital first aspirations. In addition, without the leverage 
of an agreed strategy and support from the highest levels of the organisation, it will 
be difficult to encourage innovation and challenge practice.   
 
Financial 
 
As part of the implementation of the Digital First Strategy there will be additional 
costs that need to be incurred, however at this stage they are not quantified. 
Wherever possible these costs will be managed within existing budget provision, 
however if additional funding is required (capital or revenue), appropriate approval 
would need to be sought and be presented with a supporting business case.  
 
Risk management 
 
If the strategy is approved it will be underpinned and delivered against a detailed 
delivery plan. This sets out key deliverables and applies a project status rating which 
can be reported internally to key, responsible officers on a six weekly basis. An 
adapted version of this report will be presented to the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement annually.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

List of Background Papers 
 
Paper 
 
None 
 

Date
[...]
d service users of Lancashire 
County Council.  Therefore this strategy will be supported by a robust implementation 
plan.  The plan will evidence the delivery of or priorities in and will set out key 
milestones and achievements.   

The strategy will set out our five year approach to becoming a digital first organisation 
and will remain unchanged.  Whereas the Digital First Implementation plan will evolve 
and change as we meet each milestone.  This plan will set out the detail our how we 
deliver the digital first objectives along with timescales for delivery.  The initial version 
of the plan will be included with this document as an appendix. 

Progress in implementing the strategy and delivery plan will be reported to the Digital 
Board on a six weekly basis, with the option to report to Corporate Management Team 
as necessary. Progress will be reported to the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on an annual basis and updates to be provided to the Cabinet Lead for 
Digital on a quarterly basis, with the opportunity for ad-hoc progress reports as 
required.     

 

 

 

Page 32



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Policy, Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well and Age Well) 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Cross-Border Placements – Implementation of the Care Act 2014 (Approval of 
Revised Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures)  
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Kieran Curran, Tel: (01772) 536068, Senior Policy, Information & Commissioning  
Manager (Live Well),  
kieran.curran@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Following the introduction of the Care Act 2014, the county council has undertaken 
to review all adult social care policies, practice and guidance to ensure compliance. 
The following new policy, procedures and guidance document is now presented to 
Cabinet for approval: 
 

 Cross-Border Placements 
 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the implementation of the Cross-Border Placements 
policy as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Care Act 2014 significantly altered the landscape of adult social care for local 
authorities. In response, a comprehensive review of the county council's adult social 
care policies, procedures and guidance has been undertaken and key policy 
documents have been identified for development and/or revision, as part of a phased 
programme to ensure compliance.  
 

Page 33

Item 7

mailto:kieran.curran@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

This phased programme continues with the submission of a new policy, procedures 
and guidance document: Cross-Border Placements.  
 
Current arrangements  
 
A new framework was approved in March 2016 to ensure compliance with the Care 
Act and to subject all new adult social care policies, procedures and practice 
guidance documents to robust governance arrangements. 
 
Summary of Revised Policies and Procedures and Guidance documents  
 
A new document – Cross-Border Placements – is now ready for approval by 
Cabinet.  
 
Cross-Border Placements 
 
This is a new policy to ensure compliance with the Care Act 2014 (specifically, 
Section 39 and Schedule 1), the Care and Support (Cross-Border Placements and 
Business Failure: Temporary Duty) (Dispute Resolution) Regulations 2014 and 
related statutory guidance.  
 
The document sets out:  
 

 The county council's obligations to consider whether a residential care 
placement in a different territory of the United Kingdom (or a placement into 
Shared Lives accommodation or Supported Living accommodation in 
England) would be appropriate for meeting a person's needs;  

 The principles governing how the county council should consider a cross-
border placement in terms of its impact on the person's well-being;  


[...]
 or maternity, sexual orientation and marriage or civil partnership status. 
 
The main aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty are: 
 

 To eliminate discrimination, harassment or victimisation of a person because of 
protected characteristics; 

 To advance equality of opportunity between groups who share protected 
characteristics and those who do not share them. This includes encouraging 
participation in public life of those with protected characteristics and taking 
steps to ensure that disabled people in particular can participate in 
activities/processes; 

 Fostering good relations between groups who share protected characteristics 
and those who do not share them/community cohesion. 
 

It is anticipated that the guidance on Cross Border Placements in this document will 
support the county council in meeting the above aims when applied in a person-
centred, objective and fair way which includes, where appropriate, ensuring that 
relevant factors relating to a person's protected characteristics are included as part of 
the process.   
 
More information can be found on the Equality and Cohesion intranet site. 
 

 

Page 51

http://lccintranet2/corporate/web/?siteid=5580&pageid=30516


Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2019
	4 Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	5 Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and  Local Pinch Point Fund
	6 Digital First Strategy
	Appendix A

	7 Cross-Border Placements - Implementation of the Care Act 2014 (Approval of Revised Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures)
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Albert Atkinson 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Keith Iddon 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 

 

 

  County Councillor Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Michael Green declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 13 – City Deal 
Review, as a member of South Ribble Borough Council. Owing to the nature of the item, 
Councillor Green advised that he would withdraw from the meeting for that item. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 September 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 

i. Provision of a Crisis Service in North Lancashire  
ii. Operated and non-operated vehicles and plant hire - Dynamic Purchasing System.    

  
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved:   



 

2 
 

i. Provision of a Crisis Service in North Lancashire  
ii. Operated and non-operated vehicles and plant hire - Dynamic Purchasing System.    

 
5.   Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund and  Local Pinch Point Fund 

 
Cabinet considered a report requesting approval of the proposed bid and expression of 
interest to the Department for Transport's Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund 
Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund. The report also set out the local 
contributions that would be required should the submissions be successful, as well as 
details about the Department for Transport's Local Pinch Point Fund.  
  
Resolved: That 
  

i. a bid be submitted to the Local Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund totalling 
£3.96m for the repair of retaining walls.   

ii. an Expression of Interest be submitted to the Local Highway Maintenance 
Challenge Fund totalling £9.245m.  

iii. proposals relating to the Local Pinch Point Fund be presented to Cabinet for 
approval in due course.  
 

And that, subject to the success of (i) and (ii) above, that:  
iv. a local contribution totalling £0.792m be funded by additional prudential borrowing 

for the retaining wall programme of works.  
v. a local contribution totalling £1.850m be funded by additional prudential borrowing 

for the A601(M) proposals detailed in the report. 
 
6.   Digital First Strategy 

 
Cabinet received a report presenting a Digital First Strategy for Lancashire County 
Council, developed to enable the organisation to deliver its digital first vision and 
ambitions. In considering the report, it was emphasised that whilst the county council is 
committed to ensuring that digital is the preferred method of engagement, more traditional 
methods such as telephone, email and face to face will remain for those who are unable to 
engage digitally 
 
Resolved: That the Digital First Strategy as set out in the report be approved. 
 
7.   Cross-Border Placements - Implementation of the Care Act 2014 (Approval 

of Revised Adult Social Care Policies and Procedures) 
 

Cabinet received a report presenting a proposed new Cross-Border Placements policy, as 
part of the ongoing review of all adult social care policies, practice and guidance to ensure 
compliance following the introduction of the Care Act 2014. 
  
Resolved: That the Cross-Border Placements policy as set out in the report be approved 
 
8.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

There were no urgent decisions taken. 



 

3 
 

 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 7 
November at 2pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
11.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
12.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item.    
 
13.   City Deal Review 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)      
  
Cabinet considered a report on the review of the Preston, South Ribble and Lancashire 
City Deal. 
 
In addition to the recommendations set out in the report, it was also agreed that a further 
update report would come back to Cabinet in due course.  
  
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved, as amended. 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


